two cases of tonsil 
showing with epithelial cell membrane staining, one case of parathyroid, and one case of 
esophageal epithelium. Of the neoplastic tissues tested, cytoplasmic/membrane staining 
was seen in cancer cells of the breast, colon and ovary.  Three hundred twenty-two (322) 
breast carcinomas were evaluated with VENTANA PATHWAY HER2 (4B5) in a method 
comparison study with PATHWAY HER-2 (CB11).  There is a significant correlation of 
staining between these two tests. See Summary of Expected Results section for further